Electronically Filed 08/29/2017

DVJ
Spouse's Name: ( NAOI DANA) ( ) WAAL)
Address: 5788 Tratts Plansh Dus
City, State, Zip: LAS 15-AS 1289156.2781
Phone: (10) 437 mons +.
Email: Neaichnese 11/2 Com
Spouse's Name: Qu V ST Column
Address: SLEE Tout & Privan Dus
City, State, Zip: hog VEGAS NU 8 CI SL 2179/
Phone: (22/437-7075)
Email: ar durant on thousand
Self-Represented
•

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

First Joint Petitioner (Spouse Name)

CASE N

D-17-557861-Z

DEPT: P

DEPT:

JOINT PETITION FOR DIVORCE (No Children)

Petitioners, in proper person, hereby petition this Court pursuant to the terms of Chapter 125 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, to grant them a divorce. Petitioners respectfully show, and under oath, state to the Court that every condition of NRS 125.181 has been met and further state as follows:

- 1. Residency. The following spouse has been a resident of the State of Nevada for at least six weeks prior to filing this Complaint and intends to make Nevada his/her home for an indefinite period of time: (name of Nevada resident)
- 2. Marriage. The parties were married on (date) The parties are incompatible.

© 2017 Family Law Self-Help Center

Joint Petition for Divorce (No Children)

\* You are responsible for knowing the law about your case. For more information on the law, this form, and free classes, visit www.familylawselfhelpcenter.org or the Family Law Self Help Center at 601 N. Pecos Road. To find an attorney, call the State Bar of Nevada at 382-0504.

	3. The current addresses of the Petitioners are:	
	First Petitioner: Second-Petitioner:	
	Name: Chani Co MAN Name: Syl V. Co MAN	
•	Address: 5986 Tentle Riven Avr Address: 5925 Tentle Riven Avs City, State, Zip: Lower AN 729 St479,	
	The state of the s	
	<ol> <li>Children. There are no minor children in common born to or adopted by the Petitioners. (         \overline{\text{N}} check one)     </li> </ol>	
	Neither spouse is pregnant.	
	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
	☐ The following spouse is pregnant: (name of pregnant spouse)  The other spouse ☐ is / ☐ is not the parent of the unborn child. The child is due to be	
	born on (date):	
	☐ It is unknown whether either spouse is currently pregnant.	
	and a second whether entires speake is currently program.	
,	5. Division-of Community Property. (\( \subseteq \text{check one} \)	
	There is no community property to divide.	
	☐ Any community property has already been divided.	*******
	☐ The community property should be divided as follows:	
•	· (Name of spouse) shall receive:	
	1.	
	2.	
	3.	
	4.	
	(Name of spouse) shall receive:	
	1.	
	2.	
	3.	
	4.	

	There is no community debt to divide.
	Any community debt has already been divided.
	☐ The community debt should be divided as follows:
	(Name of spouse) shall be liable for:
	1.
	2.
	3.
	4.
	(Name of spouse) shall be liable for:
. )	1.
	2.
•	3.
	4.
•	
	and the same of th
	7. Alimony. (\(\infty\) check one)
·	
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.      (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.        (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)   should pay (amount) \$ per month in alimony for the next (number)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.    (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.    (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.  (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)  should pay (amount) \$ per month in alimony for the next (mumber)  years. Spousal support should begin on (date) and  end on (date)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.  (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)  should pay (amount) \$\frac{1}{2}  \text{per month in alimony for the next (number)}  \text{years. Spousal support should begin on (date)}  \text{and end on (date)}  \text{and end on (date)}  \text{Name Change. (\textsup check all that apply)}  8. Name Change. (\textsup check all that apply)  Neither party changed their name or neither party wishes to have a former or maiden name restored.
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.    (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.   Name of spouse who will pay alimony)   should pay (amount) \$\frac{1}{2} per month in alimony for the next (number)   years. Spousal support should begin on (date)   and end on (date)   and end on (date)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.   Name of spouse who will pay alimony)   should pay (amount) \$\frac{1}{2} per month in alimony for the next (number)   years. Spousal support should begin on (date)   and end on (date)   and end on (date)
	Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.    (Name of spouse who will pay alimony)

- 9. Petitioners certify that they have disclosed all community assets and debts and that there are no other community assets or debts for this Court to divide.
- 10. Petitioners hereby request that this Court enter a Decree of Divorce, incorporating into that Decree the provisions made in this Joint Petition.
- 11. It is understood by the Petitioners that entry of a Decree of Divorce constitutes a final adjudication of the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the status of the marriage. Petitioners each expressly give up their respective rights to receive written notice of entry of any judgment or decree of divorce, and Petitioners give up their right to request formal findings of fact and conclusions of law. Petitioners waive their right to appeal the Decree of Divorce, and the right to move for a new trial.
- 12. It is further understood by the Petitioners that a final Decree of Divorce entered by this summary procedure does not prejudice or prevent the rights of either Petitioner to bring an action to set aside the final decree for fraud, duress, accident, mistake, or the grounds recognized at law or in equity.

#### Petitioners request:

- 1. That they be granted a Decree of Divorce and that each of the Petitioners be restored to the status of a single, unmarried person;
- 2. That the terms agreed upon in this Joint Petition be included in the Decree.

& Mary Louma

(First Petitioner's signature)

(First Petitioner's printed name)

Date:

(Second Petitioner's signature)

(Second Petitioner's printed name

# FIRST PETITIONER'S VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
(Spouse's name) (NAM) A. (S) MAD	being first duly sworn under
penalties of perjury, deposes and says:	
I am the Petitioner herein, and I have read the forego	ing Joint Petition for Divorce and
know the contents thereof; that the pleading is true to the bes	
to those matters therein stated upon information and belief,	
them to be true.	
Ach ari	gignature)
(Spouse's	signature)
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on	
(date) 8 29 2017 by (name) CHAPI COLMAN	
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	ERIN MCALOON NOTARY PUBLIC
d) and	STATE OF NEVADA  My Commission Expires: 02-25-18
Signature of notarial officer	Germicule No. 14-13394-1
•	
STATE OF NEVADA	
j j	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	•
. 40	
On this 29th day of Carpent 2	20 <u>17</u> , personally appeared
Reference a Materia Delli (G. ) A. A. A. A.	LMAN, known or
proved to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Joint 1	
acknowledged to me that he/she did so freely and voluntarily and	
herein stated.	11
	ERIN MCALOON
Her Many	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA My Commission Expires; 02-25-18
Signature of notarial officer	Cerlificate No: 14-13354-1

Page 5 of 6 - Joint Petition (No Children)

# SECOND PETITIONER'S VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )	₩.
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
(Spouse's name) Sul V. AMA)	being first duly sworn under
penalties of perjury, deposes and says:	,
I am the Petitioner herein, and I have read the foreg	going Joint Petition for Divorce and
know the contents thereof; that the pleading is true to the be	
to those matters therein stated upon information and belief	and as to those metters. It allows
them to be true.	
(Spouse	s signature)
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on	ψ.
(date) 29 2017 by (name) PAIL COLMAN	
Maken	ERIN MCALOON
Signature of notarial officer	NOTARY PUBLIC
Signature of notatial officer	My Commission Expires: 02-25-18 Cerlificule No: 14-13354-1
STATE OF NEVADA )	
COLDIEN OF CLARK	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
On this 29 day of Quayer	20 17, personally appeared
before me, a Notary Public, (Spouse's name)	
proved to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Joint	t Petition for Divorce, and who
acknowledged to me that he/she did so freely and voluntarily ar	nd for the uses and purposes
nerein stated.	
Signature of notarial officer	ERIN MCALOON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA My Commission Expires: 02-25-18 Cerlificate No: 14-13354-1
	**

Page 6 of 6 - Joint Petition (No Children)

# Exhibit 6

# Exhibit 6

	11		and the second s
.4	-		1
		FI	
	"    "	Electronically Filed 09/28/2017	
	nron	Alexand Sofferin	
	DECD Spouse's Name: CHAP, COLMAN	CLERK OF THE COURT	-
	2 Address: 5998 THERE RIVER PLE		:
	City, State, Zip: LU NU 89151.	•	
	Phone:		
•	Email:	·	
	5   Spouse's Name: Per II ( ou Mas)		
	Address: 5988 That Russ Ave		
	City, State, Zip: W NV 89150		
	Phone:		
	Email:		
}	Self-Represented		
ġ	11		
1(	18	CT COURT	
*	CLARK COU	NTY, NEVADA	
11	CHARL COLMAN	N. 47 5530(4 7	
12		CASE NO.: D-17-557861-Z	
13		DEPT: P	
	And		
14	TAU COLMAN		
15	Second Joint Petitioner (Spouse Name).	·	
1-6-			-
17			
17,	DECREE O	FDIVORCE	
18	71		
19	1	abmitted to this Court for decision pursuant to	1
20	Chapter 125 of the Nevada Revised Statutes	, and based upon the Joint Petition by the	e
	Petitioners, and all of the papers and pleadings or	file, the Court finds as follows:	
皇 21	19		
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	는 급 1. That all of the allegations contained in the		
i/Withdrawn: hout Judiclal Conf/Hrg h. Judiclal Conf/Hrg ADR: IS	a 1. That an of the attegations contained in the	·	
ADROCATE	2. That all of the requirements of NRS 125.1		
3. That (name of party who lives in Nevada) ( ) HAP ( ) ( ) MAN is			
25	now and has been an actual bona fide r	esident of the State of Nevada and has been	
cution and a second	actually domiciled in the State of Nevada for more than six weeks immediately prior to		
Cost Cost	h .	more than the wooks miniculately prior to	
actually domiciled in the State of Nevada for more than six weeks immediately prior to the commencement of this action.			
AUG 31 2017			
المقمقة	·LI	DEPARTMENT P	
- 11	Page 1	L3 —	į

Page 1 of 3

	4. That Petitioners were married on (date) Dec. 15, 2009 in the city of	f	
	2 AS VECAS , State of NV and have since	;	
	remained married. The parties have become, and continue to be, incompatible in		
	marriage, and no reconciliation is possible. The Petitioners are entitled to a Decree of		
	Divorce.		
	5. Pregnancy. (\( check one \)		
•	Neither spouse is pregnant.		
1	☐ The following spouse is pregnant: (name of pregnant spouse)		
y	The other spouse [] is / [] is not the parent of the unborn child. The child is due to be		
10	born on (date):		
11	6. That the Petitioners have no minor children in common who are either biological or		
12	ndamtad.		
13	7. That the Petitioners have entered into an equitable agreement settling all issues		
14	regarding the division and distribution of assets and debts which is outlined in the Joint		
15	Petition, a filed copy of which is attached as Exhibit A. The Petitioners request that this		
1-6-	agreement-be-ratified, confirmed, and incorporated into this Decree as though fully set-		
17	forth.		COL
18	8. That the Petitioners have entered into an equitable agreement settling the issue of		
. 19	spousal support which is outlined in the Joint Petition, a filed copy of which is attached		
20	as Exhibit A. The Petitioners request that this agreement be ratified, confirmed, and		
21	incorporated into this Decree as though fully set forth.	٠	
22	O That this Court has computate invisting and the D		
23	9. That this Court has complete jurisdiction to enter this Decree and the orders regarding the distribution of assets and debts.		
24	the distribution of assets and debts.		
25	10. That the Petitioners waive their rights to a written notice of entry of decree or judgment,		
26	to request findings of fact and conclusions of law, to appeal, and to move for a new trial.		
27	11. That any other necessary findings of fact are attached and incorporated herein.		
28	11. The day of the needs and met are attached and metern.		
	© 2017 Family Law Self-Help Center Joint Petition Decree (No Children)		
	Page 2 of 3		
- 11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COL 00066	5

	NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the bonds of matrimony n	ow .
	existing between the parties are hereby wholly dissolved, and an absolute Decree of Divorce	i
	hereby granted to the parties, and each of the parties are hereby restored to the status of a sing	
	unmarried person.	
	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms, as stated in the Petitioner's Joint Petition	on.
	regarding the division of assets and debts are hereby ratified, confirmed and incorporated in	
	6 this Decree as though fully set forth.	
	7 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms, as stated in the Petitioner's Joint Petition	n,
	regarding the issue of spousal support are hereby ratified, confirmed and incorporated into the	j
•	Decree as though fully set forth.	
1	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that (\( \omega \) check all that apply)	
	Neither party changed their pages anneither that it is a second	n l
17	name restored	
13	The name of (spouse's name)	oe .
	restored to his / her former or maiden name of (write full name the person wants t	1
14	go back to)	
15	☐ The name of (spouse's name)should b	e
16	restored to his / her former or maiden name of (write full name the person wemts n	0
17	go back to)	
18	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that each party shall submit the information required in	n
19	NRS 125.130 on a separate form to the Court. Such information shall be maintained by the	
20	Clerk in a confidential manner and not part of the public record.	
21	DATED this 27 day of September, 2017.	
22		
23		
24	Respectfully Submitted By:    DISTRICT COURT JUDGE   1997	4
25	Chase Colman	•
26	(First Spouse's signature) (Second Spouse's signature)	
27	Chari (umai) Day ( U Culman)	
28	(First Spouse's printed name) (Second Spouse's printed name)	* .
	(Attach a filed copy of the Petitioner's Joint Petition for Divorce as Exhibit A)	
	© 2017 Family Law Self-Help Center Joint Petition Decree (No Children)	
	Page 3 of 3	

Electronically Filed
08/29/2017

CLERK OF THE COURT

Spouse's Name: ("NAMI DAIN DIMAN)
Address: STES TLACTIS PLAIN DIVI
City, State, Zip: LAS 15-AS ADRAIS CANA
Phone: (10) 487 70015
Email: NAME: VI VI ST COUNT
Spouse's Name: VI VI ST COUNT
City, State, Zip: LAST VI COUNT
Phone: (12) 487 70015
Email: ALANA ON TOTAL
Scif-Represented

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

First Joint Petitioner (Spouse Name),

instrome reunoner (spouse wame)

Second Joint Petitioner (Spause Name)

# JOINT PETITION FOR DIVORCE (No Children)

CASE N

DEPT:

Petitioners, in proper person, hereby petition this Court pursuant to the terms of Chapter 125 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, to grant them a divorce. Petitioners respectfully show, and under oath, state to the Court that every condition of NRS 125.181 has been met and further state as follows:

1. Residency. The following spouse has been a resident of the State of Nevada for at least six weeks prior to filing this Complaint and intends to make Nevada his/her home for an indefinite period of time: (name of Nevada resident)

© 2017 Family Law Solf-Help Center

Joint Petition for Divorce (No Children)

D-17-557861-Z

DEPT: P

"You are responsible for knowing the law about your case. For more information on the law, this form, and free classes, visit <a href="www.familylawselfhelpcenter.org">www.familylawselfhelpcenter.org</a> or the Family Law Self Help Center at 601 N. Pecos Road. To find an attorney, call the State Bar of Nevada at 382-0504.

3. The current addresses of the Petitioners are:		
First Petitioner:	Second-Petitioner:	
Name: Chan, I Co MAN Address: 5986 Ton+15 Ruza Aur City, State, Zip: Lacy Ecas, NV85152775	Name: Ser Tresto Russ 45	•
<ol> <li>Children. There are no minor children in Petitioners. (</li></ol>	common born to or adopted by the	
L) Neither spouse is pregnant.		
☐ The following spouse is pregnant: (name of p	pregnant spouse)	
The other spouse □ is / □ is not the parent of	the unborn child. The child is due to be	
born on (date):	·	
☐ It is unknown whether either spouse is current	dy pregnant.	
5. Division of Community Property. (\( \text{check on} \)		
There is no community property to divide.		
L Any community property has already been divi	•	
☐ The community property should be divided as it		
· (Name of spouse)	shall receive:	
2.		٠
3.		
4.	,	
(Name of spouse)		
,		
2.		
2		
4.		
·		

6. Division of Community Debt. (M check one)		
There is no community debt to divide.		
Any community debt has already been divided.		
☐ The community debt should be divided as follows:		
(Name of spouse)	shall be liable for:	
. 1.		
2.		
3.		
4.	•	
(Nume of spouse)		
1.		
2.		
3.	• •	
4.		
7. Alimony. (\(\times\) check one)  Neither petitioner should be awarded alimony.	U	
☐ (Name of spouse who will <u>pay</u> alimony)		
should pay (amount) \$ per month in alimo		
years. Spousal support should begin on (da	nte) and	
end on (date)		
8. Name Change. ( check all that apply)	•	•
Neither party changed their name or neither party wishes t name restored.	to have a former or maiden	
☐ The name of (spouse's name)	should be	
restored to his / her former or maiden name of (write the f	full name the person wants	
to go back to)	NS .	
☐ The name of (spouse's name)	should be	
restored to his / her former or maiden name of (write the fi	full name the person wants	
to go back to)	•	
	•	

- 9. Petitioners certify that they have disclosed all community assets and debts and that there are no other community assets or debts for this Court to divide.
- 10. Petitioners hereby request that this Court enter a Decree of Divorce, incorporating into that Decree the provisions made in this Joint Petition.
- 11. It is understood by the Petitioners that entry of a Decree of Divorce constitutes a final adjudication of the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the status of the marriage. Petitioners each expressly give up their respective rights to receive written notice of entry of any judgment or decree of divorce, and Petitioners give up their right to request formal findings of fact and conclusions of law. Petitioners waive their right to appeal the Decree of Divorce, and the right to move for a new trial.
- 12. It is further understood by the Petitioners that a final Decree of Divorce entered by this summary procedure does not prejudice or prevent the rights of either Petitioner to bring an action to set aside the final decree for fraud, duress, accident, mistake, or the grounds recognized at law or in equity.

# Petitioners request:

- 1. That they be granted a Decree of Divorce and that each of the Petitioners be restored to the status of a single, unmarried person;
- 2. That the terms agreed upon in this Joint Petition be included in the Decree.

Dato: Accusif zon

(First Petitioner's signature)

First Petitioner's printed name

Date: 1

(Second Petitioner's signature)

(Second Petitioner's printed name)

### FIRST PETITIONER'S VERIFICATION

) )	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	45
(Spouse's name) _ NARIA () mal)	being first duly sworn under
penalties of perjury, deposes and says:	
I am the Petitioner herein, and I have read the forego	oing Joint Petition for Divorce and
know the contents thereof; that the pleading is true to the bes	t of my own knowledge, except as
to those matters therein stated upon information and belief,	and as to those matters, I believe
them to be true.	
· Ash ase	signature)
(Spouse's	signature)
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on	
(dase) 8 29 2017 by (name) CHARL COLMAN	,
5 Marsa	ERIN MCALOON NOTATY PUBLIC
Cloude of the second of the se	STATE OF NEVADA  My Commission Expires: 02-25-18  Carlificate No. 14-13354
Signature of notarial officer	
STATE OF NEVADA	•
)	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
On this 29th day of Clerentes 2	20 <u>17</u> , personally appeared
before me, a Notary Public, (Spouse's name) CHARLI CO	the Grand Comment
proved to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Joint l	
acknowledged to me that he/she did so freely and voluntarily and	for the uses and numerous
herein stated.	. for the data and purposes
	FINN MCALDON
Land Ide Made	NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF NEVADA
Signature of notarial officer	My Commission Explices: 02-25-18 Cerlificole No: 14-13354-1

Page 5 of 6 - Joint Potition (No Children)

# SECOND PETITIONER'S VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
(Spouse's name) Dy V. Dyms.	being first duly sworn under
penalties of perjury, deposes and says:	
I am the Petitioner herein, and I have read the fore	egoing Joint Petition for Divorce and
know the contents thereof; that the pleading is true to the l	best of my own knowledge, except as
to those matters therein stated upon information and belie	ef, and as to those matters. I believe
them to be true.	e's signature)
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on	
(date) 2 29 2017 by (name) PAUL COLMAN	
The West of any	ERIN MCALOON NOTARY PUBLIC GIATE OF NEWADA
Signature of notarial officer	My Commission Expires: 02-25-18 Cerlificole No: 14-13354-1
STATE OF NEVADA )	
COUNTY OF CLARK )	
On this 27 day of Orlows before me, a Notary Public, (Spouse's name)	_20 <u>17</u> , personally appeared 
proved to me to be the person who executed the foregoing Join	nt Petition for Divorce, and who
acknowledged to me that he/she did so freely and voluntarily a	and for the uses and purposes
herein stated.	
Signature of notarial officer	ERIN MCALOON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA My Controlston Explicat 02-25-18 Certificole No: 14-13354-1

Page 6 of 6 - Joint Petition (No Children)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH VITAL STATISTICS

#### CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

2017019460

PRINT IN	I a. DEGEASED-NAME (FIR				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2. DATE OF	DEATH (Mo/Day/Year	3a COUNT	NOE DEATH	
RMANENT ACK INK	Cha	Chari Ann COLMAN  Y, TOWN, OR LOCATION OF DEATH 3c: HOSPITAL OR OTHER INSTITUTION Name (If not either, given the control of th								
•	3b. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCAT	ION OF DEATH 3c: HO	OSPITAL OR OTHER I	A- NOITUTITEM	lame(If not either, g	ve street an3e.	If Hosp, or Inst. Indicat	e DOA OP/Emer	Clark Rm. 4. SEX	,
CEDENT	Las Vegas	3 Š	598	8 Turtle Rive	er Ave	Inp	atient(Specify)		-/	
	5. RACE (Specify)		6. Hispanic Origin?	Specify	7a. AGE-Last birthd	3)7b. UNDER	Ho 1 YEAR 7c, UNDER 1	DAY IS DATE O	E BIRTH MAIR	male
		White	No - Non-Hispar	nic (	Years)	MOST	YEAR 7c. UNDER 1	IINS Name	(IVIO/U	ayrrr)
F DEATH CURRED IN	9a. STATE OF BIRTH (If not't		OF WHAT COUNTRY	Y 10.EDUCATIO	N 11. MARITAL STAT	US (Specify)	12. SURVIVING SPOUSE	NAME (Last some	mber 15, 19	347
ITUTION SEE	name country) Californ	nia   -	United States	16	Mari		Par	ul V COLM	AN	ge)
GARDING PLETION OF	13, SOCIAL SECURITY NUM	BER . 14a. USUAL	OCCUPATION (Give	Kind of Work Do	ne During Most of	14b. KIND	OF BUSINESS OR IN		Ever in US A	mad
SIDENCE	550-78-8628 15a. RESIDENCE - STATE	· Paris a	<u> </u>	Supervis	or 😤	1	Casino		Forces? No	
112	ISA. NESIDENCE - STATE	156. COUNTY	15c. CITY,	TOWN OR LOC	ATION 15d. ST	REET AND NU	MBER		115e, INSIDE CO	TY
	Nevada	Clark Clark		as Vegas	5988	Turtle Riv	er Ave		LIMITS (Specify or No) NO	Yes
RENTS	16. FATHER/PARENT - NAME	(First Middle Last S	iuffix)			ARENT - NAM	IE (First Middle Lasi	Suffix)	1	
	18a. INFORMANT- NAME (Typ	Charles A FRA					Bertha L DEV	ÆRS		
	1 -	•	18b. I	MAILING ADDRI	•	F.D. No. City o	r Town, State, Zip)			
		V. COLMAN			EDOG Turkle	River Ave.,	Las Vegas, Nev	ada 89156		
OSITION	19a. BURIAL, CREMATION, R Crema	LMOVAL, OTHER (Spe	CIIY) 19b. CEMETERY	OR CREMATO	RY - NAME		19c. LOCATIO		n State	-
	20a. FUNERAL DIRECTOR - S				Valley Cremato		La	s Vegas Neva		
	ALI	EN KOPP		D. FUNERAL D CENSE NUMBE	RECTOF 20c. NAM	E AND ADDR	ESS OF FACILITY		<del></del>	
		TURE AUTHENTICA		FD772	K K	Davis	Funeral Home a	nd Memorial F	<sup>2</sup> ark	
E CALL	TRADE CALL - NAME AND AD	DRESS	TED TO THE PERSON OF THE PERSO			620	0 Ş Eastern Las V	egas NV 891	19	• •
ŕ	21a. To the best of my ki	nowledge, death occurre	d at the time date and	nlace and due	- \$54567 T - 22- 0-15-3					
	ម្តី ប្តី to the cause(s) stated.(S	ignalure & Title)	and the same and	piace and due	at the time, o	pasis of examina ale and place an	tion and/or investigation d due to the cause(s) st	in my opinion deal	hoccurred	
TIFIER	21b. DATE SIGNED (M	//Day/Vol Jos	- HOUR OF BEITH		90 0 40 150 160 160 160 160	. rear es c. (7)	Knical nim	SIGNATINE	AUTHENTIC	ATEN
,	YING	, 21	. HOUR OF DEATH	· · ·		SIGNED (Mo/		c. HOUR OF DEA	ATH	WIED
. 1	21d. NAME OF ATTENE	ING PHYSICIAN IF OT	HER THAN CERTIFIE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0 8 - C	October 20,			5:00 \	
	E. R. (Table of Luur)				, ,		management of the second	e. PRONOUNCE		ont)
-	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF	CERTIFIER (PHYSICIA	N, ATTENDING PHYS	ICIAN, MEDICA	I EVANALLED OD	October 18,	2017		5:00	
	24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)	Jennifer N Corne	al MD 1704 Pini	to Lane Las	Vegas, NV 89	106.	the di Citin)	23b. LICENSE N	NUMBER 5917	_
STRAR-	24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)	nang	y-barry-	241	DATE RECEIVED	BY REGISTR	AR 24c DEATH	DUE TO COMMU		ASE
	OF BANCOUTE ONLOS		UTHENVICATED		<sup>o/Day(Yr)</sup> Octo	ber 20, 20	17		> <del> </del>	7102
- U.	25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE PART I Hyperten	ENTER ONLY ONE	CAUSE PER LINE FOI	R (a), (b), AND (	c).)				een onset and d	leath
ATH	(a) Tryperten	sive And Arteri	oscierotic Cai	rdiovascul	ar Disease .		n big	i.		can
IONS IS	DUE TO, OR A	S A CONSEQUENCE O	F:		33 A.			Interval between	en onset and de	anth
IONS IF JHICH : ISE TO DIATE	(b) :					•		1	on on act and th	Call
NATE SE	DUE TO, OR A	S'A CONSEQUENCE O	F:			<del>,</del>		Interval between	en onset and de	nath
G THE 1	(c)					•••	i ngi sa	· ·	eu origet eur de	Caul
LYING LAST	DUE TO, OR AS	A CONSEQUENCE OF	F:					Interval betwe	en onset and de	eaih
-	(d)		· .							-
	ART II OTHER SIGNIFICANT ( Diabetes Mellitus, Chron	JUNDITIONS-Condition ic Obstructive Pulmonal	s contributing to death	but not resulting	in the underlying ca	use given in Pa	art 1. 26. AUTC	PSY (Specif 27. W	VAS CASE:	
		40	**				110001111	REFE	RRED TO COROL dly Yes or No) Yes	NER
, of	Transition into Edit (openny)	28b. DATE OF INJURY (Mo	/Day/Yr) 28c. HO	UR OF INJURY	28d. DESCRIBE HO	N INJURY OCCU	RED	No (spec	<u>. Ye</u>	
.			1					e See His	. 4, 4	
28	e. INJURY AT WORK (Specify	28f. PLACE OF INJURY	/- Al home farm stree	I factory office	28g. LOCATION					
Ye		building, etc. (Specify)		-, .addory, drincp	209. LUCATION	STREET	OR R.F.D. No. CI	TY OR TOWN	STATE	E
	as fit o.	0. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			<u> </u>		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>		} }
المراب	基	and the same	, (16) (16) (16)	STATE REC	CICTOAD	$\gamma = -I$	·	•	1	
- (2) 等 (4)				) TITLE REL	NAMI CIC	· ·,			1/3	***
JE TO		A PARTY.							$ z_{3}$ (	<i>'</i> ]
		;			475H					3

"CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT GOPY OF THE DOCUMENT ON FILE WITH THE REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS, STATE OF NEVADA." This copy was issued by the Southern Nevada Health District from State certified documents authorized by state Board of Health pursuant to NRS 440.175.



472623

Registrar of Vital Statistics

472B23

DATE ISSUED: 0CT 2 3 2017 By: Work of the copy not valid unless prepared on watermarked security paper displaying date, seal and signature of Registrar.

SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT • P.O. Box 3902 • Las Vegas , NV 69127 • 702-759-1010 • Tax ID # 88-0151573



Electronically Filed 11/13/2017 11:16 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NOLP

KENNEDY E. LEE (State Bar No. 12429)

DANIEL P. KIEFER (State Bar No. 12419)

RUSHFORTH LEE & KIEFER, LLP

1707 Village Center Circle, Suite 150

Las Vegas, NV 89134

Phone: (702) 255-4552

Fax: (702) 255-4677

Email: probate@rlklegal.com

Attorneys for Tonya Collier

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

8

9

10

11

12

13

17

18

19

22

23

Colman Family Revocable Living Trust, dated June 23, 2011,

A Non-Testamentary Trust.

Case No. P-17-093518-T Department PC1 (Probate)

A.P.N. 140-15

#### NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a "Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust, and for

Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property" (the "Petition") has been filed in the above titled action in the District Court of Clark County, Nevada, by Petitioner, Tonya Collier, beneficiary of the Colman Family Revocable Living Trust, dated June 23, 2011, against Respondents Paul Valer Colman. The Petition seeks to have Tonya Collier declared the rightful beneficiary to certain real property (which is currently titled in the name of the above referenced trust) which is situated in Clark County, Nevada (the "Property"). The Property is commonly known as 5988 Turtle River Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89156, APN 140-15-317-012, and formally known by the legal description contained on the following page.

///

Page 1

1	PARCEL ONE (1):	
2	FILE IN BOOK 93 OF PLATS, PAGE 30. IN THE OFFICE OF THE COLD THE PROPERTY OF T	
4		
7 8 9	A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS/EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT, OVER THOSE PORTIONS OF SAID MAP DELINEATED AS "PRIVATE STREETS/P.U.E." AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 93 OF PLATS, PAGE 30, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, AND FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED September 24, 1999 IN BOOK 990924 AS DOCUMENT NO. 01463, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.  Assessor's Parcel Number: 140-15-317-012  Respectfully submitted by:	
11 12 13 14 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	KENNEDY E. LEE (State Bar No. 12429)  DANIEL P. KIEFER (State Bar No. 12419)  Attorneys for Tonya Collier	
ad 16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		The state of the s

Inst #: 200908140001937

Fees: \$16.00 N/C Fee: \$0.00

RPTT: \$433.50 Ex: # 08/14/2009 09:13:03 AM Receipt #: 15361

Requestor:

TICOR TITLE LAS VEGAS
Recorded By: RNS Pgs: 4
DEBBIE CONWAY

**CLARK COUNTY RECORDER** 

APN No.: 140-15-317-012

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Chari Hayes 5988 Turtle River Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89156

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: Same As Above

Escrow No. 9154183-JEH

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

R.P.T.T. \$ 433.50

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Trustee for WFASC Home Equity Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-1

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Chari Hayes, a single woman

all that real property situated in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

SEE PAGE TWO (2) FOR SIGNATURES AND NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

# SIGNATURES AND NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED.

HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Trustee

for WFASC Home Equity Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-1
JANENE BRENNAN  Vice President Loan Documentation
Jamene Brennan
B) Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as afformed in fact Vice. President Loan
for ISBC Bank USA, National Association, as Trustee for WFASC Home Equity Associated Certificates, Series 2007-1
STATE OF DOCA ss:
STATE OF TOUCK SS: COUNTY OF PC IY
On this 7 79/09
appeared before me, a Notary Public,  LUICAT BYCH NOW.
personally known or proven to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to instrument, who acknowledged that he/she/they executed the instrument
the instrument for the purposes therein contained.
JACINDA SCHIPPER Commission Number 757702 Mv Commission Expires April 2, 2017
JACINDA SCHIPPER Commission Number 757702 My Commission Expires April 2, 2012
My commission expires: Jacinda Schipper
757703

Escrow No. 9154183-JEH

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL ONE (1):

LOT 374 IN BLOCK 1 OF YORKSHIRE HEIGHTS - PHASE 3. AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 93 OF PLATS, PAGE 30, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

PARCEL TWO (2):

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS/EGRESS, USE AND ENJOYMENT, OVER THOSE PORTIONS OF SAID MAP DELINEATED AS "PRIVATE STREETS/P.U.E." AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK 93 OF PLATS, PAGE 30, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, AND FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED September 24, 1999 IN BOOK 990924 AS DOCUMENT NO. 01463, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 140-15-317-012

를 

**EXHIBIT 1** 

DECLARATION OF PAUL VALER COLMAN IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO PETITION TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OF TRUST AND FOR CONFIRMATION OF BENEFICIARY OF REAL PROPERTY, MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION AND MOTION TO QUASH UNLAWFUL LIS PENDENS

Paul Valer Colman, being duly sworn, states as follows:

- 1. I am the Trustee of the Colman Family Revocable Living Trust dated June 23, 2011. That I am familiar with the facts and circumstances referred to in the Petition filed by Tonya Collier, and prepared to testify to the facts in this Declaration and the Petition if necessary.
- 2. Chari Colman and I were married on December 15, 2009. At that time we decided to live at Chari's house, located at 5988 Turtle River Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89156, APN: 140-15-317-012 (the "property").
- 3. That prior to and following our marriage I made payments for the house, provided general upkeep, paid bills for the property and we generally treated the property like it was our home. There were never any discussions between Chari and I, where she mentioned that the property was only hers, we treated the property much like any other couple would when they get married and one spouse already has a personal residence; we believed it was both ours.
- 4. We continued to both maintain the property and later on June 23, 2011, my Chari and I executed the Trust documents, in conjunction with our respective wills and powers of attorneys. A true and correct copy of the trust is attached herein as Exhibit 2.
- 5. Because we treated the property as equally ours, we transferred the property into the Trust by Quitclaim Deed filed on June 30, 2011. A true and correct copy of the Quitclaim Deed is attached herein as Exhibit 3.
- 6. After the property was transferred to the Trust, approximately six months later on December 19, 2011 I filed for divorce with Chari. Even though there was tension between us, Chari or I never considered transferring the property to another party. The case was eventually dismissed as we chose to remain husband and wife. Docket report for Paul Valer Colman v. Chari Ann Colman, Clark County District Court, Family Division, Case No. D-11-456480, attached herein as Exhibit 4.

- 7. Following this time, we continued to live together, supporting each other and together maintaining the marital residence and property.
- 8. Several years later on August 29, 2017, Chari and I filed a joint petition for divorce. See Exhibit 5 to the Petition. In that Joint Petition we did not include the property as an asset or community property because it had already been placed in our Trust. Even though we were going to be divorced we still considered it property of the trust, which we were both the primary beneficiaries.
- 9. A Decree of Divorce was later entered on September 28, 2017. Even after that time we still continued to live in the property together that had been placed in our Trust. Yet even though we were divorced, there were no discussions that we were going to quitclaim deed the property back to Chari alone, to both of us individually, etc.
- 10. It was our desire to have the property remain in the trust. This was done primarily because we did not want to deal with the uncertainties in transferring the property if something should happen to one of us. Tragically, an event that we had planned for, but did not anticipate coming so soon occurred when Chari passed away on October 18, 2017.
- 11. Tonya Collier is now trying to take advantage of this unfortunate situation. Even though she is not a beneficiary under the Trust she claims is of no effect, but only if Chari and I both die, she claims that she can assume the trust property.
- 12. Ms. Collier's motives are self-evident by filing a lis pendens for property which cannot be a beneficiary. Ms. Collier discovered that the property was going to sold and filed the lis pendens.
  - 13. Ms. Collier's claim of being a beneficiary is misplaced. As Section 5.2 plainly reads:

# 5.2 <u>Distribution of Assets Upon Death of Grantors</u>

- Upon the death of the last Grantor [Chari Colman and Paul Colman] of this Trust, the trust estate shall be distributed as follows. The Trustee shall distribute the real property located at 5988 Turtle River, Las Vegas, Nevada to TONYA COLLIER....
- 14. Based on this Ms. Collier's attorneys have also contacted me and the title company and informed them that they believe Ms. Collier is the rightful beneficiary, though that is not

possible because I am still alive, and that they are hoping that the matter can be settled without Court intervention.

- 15. It is obvious that Ms. Collier is using these trying circumstances to receive sale proceeds from the property though she cannot be a beneficiary under the trust. Nor was she provided with any trustee powers outlined in the trust documents.
- 16. Because Ms. Collier has no beneficiary status, or any rightful claim to the property, her petition should be dismissed and the lis pendens removed, which is unfairly preventing the sale of the property.

Pursuant to NRS 53.045 "I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this // day of November 2017.

Paul Valer Colman

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

**Electronically Filed** 1/19/2018 11:38 AM

Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COUR

KENNEDY E. LEE (STATE BAR NO. 12429) DANIEL P. KIEFER (STATE BAR NO. 12419) RUSHFORTH LEE & KIEFER, LLP 1707 Village Center Circle, Suite 150 Las Vegas, NV 89134 Telephone: (702) 255-4552 Email: probate@rlklegal.com Attorneys for Tonya Collier

> DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

Colman Family Revocable Living Trust, dated June 23, 2011,

A Non-Testamentary Trust.

Case No. P-17-093518-T Department PC1 (Probate)

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING PETITION TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OF TRUST, AND FOR CONFIRMATION OF BENEFICIARY OF REAL PROPERTY

> Date of hearing: December 15, 2017 Time of hearing: 9:30 a.m.

On November 13, 2017, Tonya Collier ("Tonya") filed Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust, and for Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property (the "Petition"). On November 17, 2017, Paul Valer Colman ("Paul") filed his Objection to Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust, and for Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property, Motion to Dismiss Petition and Motion to Quash Unlawful Lis Pendens (the "Objection"). On December 12, 2017, Tonya filed her Reply in Support of Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust, and for Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property (the Reply"). The Petition, Objection, and Reply came on for hearing on December 15, 2017 before the Honorable Commissioner Wesley Yamashita. Daniel P. Kiefer of Rushforth Lee & Kiefer, LLP was present and represented Tonya; Scott B. Olifant of TCM Law Group was present and represented Paul. After reviewing the pleadings and papers on file, and having heard arguments of counsel, the Probate Commissioner makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations:

17

18

19 20

21 22

23

25

#### I. FINDINGS OF FACT

#### THE COURT FINDS THAT:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

- 1. Notice of the hearing on the Petition was given as required by law.
- 2. Chari Ann Colman ("Chari") and Paul were married on December 15, 2009.
- 3. Prior to their marriage, Chari owned the real property located at 5988 Turtle River Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89156, APN 140-15-317-012 (the "Real Property") as her separate property.
- 4. The Real Property had no purchase money mortgage. Chari paid the entire purchase price prior to marrying Paul. Neither the marital community, nor Paul individually, contributed to the purchase price of the Real Property.
- 5. No material improvements were made to the Real Property that increased the value of the home.
- 6. On June 23, 2011, Chari and Paul created the Colman Family Revocable Living Trust, dated June 23, 2011 (the "Trust"). The Trust was a revocable trust. Chari transferred the Real Property to the Trust by Quitclaim Deed on June 30, 2011.
- 7. A spouse must expressly declare they are transmuting their separate property. Chari never transmuted the Real Property. Chari never executed a transmutation agreement changing the character of the Real Property from separate property to community property.
- 8. Chari executed a deed transferring the Real Property to the Trust. The deed makes no mention of transmuting the Real Property from separate property to community property.
  - 9. At all relevant times, the Trust was a revocable trust.
- 10. The Trust includes no provision transmuting contributed assets from separate property into community property.
- 11. The Trust (prior to the divorce) disposed of the Trust property—including the Real Property—to Chari and Mr. Colman.
  - 12. Chari and Paul were divorced on September 28, 2017.
- 13. Upon their divorce, NRS 111.781 revoked any revocable dispositions from Chari to Paul. Specifically, disposition of the Real Property to Paul was revoked.

20

21

23

24

Electronically Filed 2/5/2018 1:53 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

**OPPS** 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 - FAX: (702) 413-6255 12 - FAX: (702) 413-6255 14 - FAX: (702) 413-6255

14

16

17

18

19

TCM LAW

SCOTT B. OLIFANT, ESO.

Nevada Bar No. 7471

1614 S. Maryland Pkwy.

Las Vegas, NV 89104

Telephone: (702) 462-6161 Facsimile: (702) 413-6255

Email: tcm@tcmlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Paul Valer Colman and The Colman Family Revocable Living

Trust dated June 23, 2011

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Colman Family Revocable Living Trust date June 23, 2011,

A Non-Testamentary Trust.

Case No.: P-17-093518 - T Dept. No.: PC1 (Probate)

# **OBJECTION TO THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS** BY THE PROBATE COMMISSIONER

COMES NOW, Paul Valer Colman, individually and as Trustee of the The Colman Family Revocable Living Trust dated June 23, 2011 (the "Trust") (collectively referred to herein as "Paul") and hereby files this Objection to the Report and Recommendations by the Probate Commissioner.

///

20 111

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

COL 00086

25

26

27

28

1

2

This Objection is based on the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Declaration of Paul Valer Colman, any documents on file herein and any arguments which may be considered at the time of the hearing of this matter.

Dated this 5 day of February 2018.

TCM LAW

By: OLIEAN

Nevada Bar No. 7471/ 1614 S. Maryland Pkwy Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Attorneys for Paul Valer Colman and The Colman Family Revocable Living

Trust dated June 23, 2011

# MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I.

# BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS

Chari Colman and Paul Colman were married on December 15, 2009. At that time they decided to live at Chari's house, located at 5988 Turtle River Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89156, APN: 140-15-317-012 (the "property"). Prior to and following the marriage the Colmans made payments for the house, provided general upkeep, paid bills for the property and Paul generally treated the property like it was their home. There were never any discussions between Chari and Paul where Chari mentioned that the property was only hers. They treated the property much like any other couple would when they get married and one spouse already has a personal residence; they believed it was both ours. *Id.* at ¶ 3.

The Colmans both continued to maintain the property and later on June 23, 2011, Chari and Paul executed the Trust documents, in conjunction with our respective wills and powers of attorneys.

(A true and correct copy of the trust is attached herein as Exhibit 2. Paul Colman Declaration, ¶ 4.)

Because they treated the property as equally ours, the Colmans transferred the property into the COL 00087

by Quitclaim Deed filed on June 30, 2011. (A true and correct copy of the Quitclaim Deed is attached herein as Exhibit 3. Paul Colman Declaration, ¶ 5.)

Mr. Colman after the property was transferred to the Trust, approximately six months later on December 19, 2011 filed for divorce with Chari. Even though there was tension between them, Chari or Paul never considered transferring the property to another party. The case was eventually dismissed as they chose to remain husband and wife. Docket report for Paul Valer Colman v. Chari Ann Colman, Clark County District Court, Family Division, Case No. D-11-456480, attached herein as Exhibit 4. Paul Colman Declaration, ¶ 6. Following this time, the Colmans continued to live together, supporting each other and together maintaining the marital residence and property. *Id.* at ¶ 7.

Several years later on August 29, 2017, Chari and Paul filed a joint petition for divorce. (See Exhibit 5 to the Petition.) In that Joint Petition the Colmans did not include the property as an asset or community property because it had already been placed in the Trust. Even though they were going to be divorced they still considered it property of the trust, which we were both the primary beneficiaries. Paul Colman Declaration, ¶ 8. A Decree of Divorce was later entered on September 28, 2017. Even after that time the Colmans continued to live in the property together that had been placed in their Trust. Yet even though they were divorced, there were no discussions that they were going to quitclaim deed the property back to Chari alone, to both of them individually, etc. *Id.* at ¶ 9.

It was the Colmans desire to have the property remain in the Trust. This was done primarily because they did not want to deal with the uncertainties in transferring the property if something should happen to one of them. Tragically, an event that they had planned for, but did not anticipate coming so soon occurred when Chari passed away on October 18, 2017. *Id.* at ¶ 10.

Tonya Collier is now trying to take advantage of this unfortunate situation. Even though she is not a beneficiary under the Trust she claims is of no effect, but only if Chari and Paul both die, she claims that she can assume the trust property. *Id.* at ¶ 11. Ms. Collier's motives are self-evident by filing a *lis pendens* for property in which she is not a beneficiary to until Mr. Colmans demise. Mr. Colman has a lifelong interest in the property as stated in Section 5.2 of the Trust. Ms. Collier discovered that the property was going to sold and filed the *lis pendens*. *Id.* at ¶ 12. Ms. Collier's claim of being a beneficiary is misplaced. As Section 5.2 of the Trust plainly reads:

5.2 <u>Distribution of Assets Upon Death of Grantors</u>

Upon the death of the last Grantor [Chari Colman and Paul Colman] of this Trust, the trust estate shall be distributed as follows. The Trustee shall distribute the real property located at 5988 Turtle River, Las Vegas, Nevada to TONYA COLLIER....

Trust; Paul Colman Declaration, ¶ 13.

Based on this Ms. Collier's attorneys have also contacted Paul and the title company and informed them that they believe Ms. Collier is the rightful beneficiary, though that is not possible because Paul is still alive, and that they are hoping that the matter can be settled without Court intervention. *Id.* at ¶ 14. It is obvious that Ms. Collier is using these trying circumstances to receive sale proceeds from the property though she cannot be a beneficiary under the trust. Nor was she provided with any trustee powers outlined in the trust documents. *Id.* at ¶ 15. Because Ms. Collier has no beneficiary status, or any rightful claim to the property until Mr. Colman's demise, her petition should be dismissed. Mr. Colman no longer wants to sell his home. He wants to remain in his home that him and his wife lived for many years. This whole ordeal has made him realize he does not want to sell the property.

II.

#### LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. Paul Colman hereby objects to the finding and recommendations of the probate commissioner.

Paul Colman hereby objects to the findings and recommendations of the probate commissioner as follows:

1) The Commissioner failed to consider that in the interim time from the date of the divorce to the date of death, Mr. Coleman remained in the residence that is the subject of this litigation.

- 2) The Commissioner failed to draw the appropriate inferences from the undisputed fact that Mr. Coleman was the decedent's full-time care taker without interruption from the time of the divorce until the time of her death from the terminal cancer that was the cause of death.
- 3) The Commissioner failed to infer that although the divorce was legal, the parties conduct thereafter did not demonstrate a division of interests, financial or personal.
- 4) The probate commissioner's conclusions are erroneous because the statute is designed to protect those whose interests are both legally and factually divided after the divorce yet overlook the effect of failing to address before the death of one of the parties.
- 5) The Commissioner misapplied the statute N.R.S.§163.565 so as to protect the oversights of the individuals whose post –divorce conduct interests are demonstrably divergent, while denying the oversights of parties whose post-divorce conduct reflects a convergence of interest couples with an inverse oversight of failing to include the matter in their Pro per joint decree of divorce.

55 11

NEVAL FAX

(E) 16

ਰ 

III.

### CONCLUSION

Wherefore, based upon the court to order that the trust is valid, and Mr. Colman should retain ownership of the residence.

Dated this day of February 2018.

TCM LAW

By:

SCOTT B. OLIFANT, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 7471 1614 S. Maryland Pkwy Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
Attorneys for Paul Valer Colman and
The Colman Family Revocable Living
Trust dated June 23, 2011

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on the <u>S</u> day of February 2017, I served a copy of the foregoing OBJECTIION TO THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE PROBATE COMMISSIONER upon each of the parties registered with the Court's electronic filing via Odyssey E-Filing System pursuant to NRCP 5(b)(2)(D) and EDCR 8.05:

Rushforth Lee & Kiefer LLP Kenneth E. Lee, Esq. kenny@rlklegal.com 1707 Village Center Circle, Suite 150 Las Vegas, NV 89134

Dated this \_\_\_\_ day of February 2018.

An employee of TCM Law

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

臣 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

DECLARATION OF PAUL VALER COLMAN IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO PETITION TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OF TRUST AND FOR CONFIRMATION OF BENEFICIARY OF REAL PROPERTY, MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION AND MOTION TO QUASH UNLAWFUL LIS PENDENS

I, Paul Valer Colman, declare as follows:

- I am the Trustee of the Colman Family Revocable Living Trust dated June 23, 2011. 1. That I am familiar with the facts and circumstances referred to in the Petition filed by Tonya Collier, and prepared to testify to the facts in this Declaration and the Petition if necessary.
- Chari Colman and I were married on December 15, 2009. At that time we decided to 2. live at Chari's house, located at 5988 Turtle River Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89156, APN: 140-15-317-012 (the "property").
- 3. That prior to and following our marriage I made payments for the house, provided general upkeep, paid bills for the property and we generally treated the property like it was our home. There were never any discussions between Chari and I, where she mentioned that the property was only hers, we treated the property much like any other couple would when they get married and one spouse already has a personal residence; we believed it was both ours.
- We continued to both maintain the property and later on June 23, 2011, my Chari and I executed the Trust documents, in conjunction with our respective wills and powers of attorneys. A true and correct copy of the trust is attached herein as Exhibit 2.
- Because we treated the property as equally ours, we transferred the property into the 5. Trust by Quitclaim Deed filed on June 30, 2011. A true and correct copy of the Quitclaim Deed is attached herein as Exhibit 3.
- 6. After the property was transferred to the Trust, approximately six months later on December 19, 2011 I filed for divorce with Chari. Even though there was tension between us, Chari or I never considered transferring the property to another party. The case was dismissed as we chose to remain husband and wife. Docket report for Paul Valer Colman v. Chari Ann Colman, Clark County District Court, Family Division, Case No. D-11-456480, attached herein as Exhibit 4.
- Following this time, we continued to live together, supporting each other and together 7. maintaining the marital residence and property.

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

- 8. Several years later on August 29, 2017, Chari and I filed a joint petition for divorce. See Exhibit 5 to the Petition. In that Joint Petition we did not include the property as an asset or community property because it had already been placed in our Trust. Even though we were going to be divorced we still considered it property of the trust, which we were both the primary beneficiaries. We obtained a divorced solely for the purposes of my wife obtaining affordable medical care.
- 9. A Decree of Divorce was later entered on September 28, 2017. Even after that time we still continued to live in the property together that had been placed in our Trust. Yet even though we were divorced, there were no discussions that we were going to quitclaim deed the property back to Chari alone, to both of us individually, etc.
- 10. It was our desire to have the property remain in the trust. This was done primarily because we did not want to deal with the uncertainties in transferring the property if something should happen to one of us. Tragically, an event that we had planned for, but did not anticipate coming so soon occurred when Chari passed away on October 18, 2017.
- The document attached to this Objection as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the 12.

Trust instrument that is the subject of this litigation

- 13. The Document attached to this Objection as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of the quitclaim deed the deceased, ms. Coleman executed to place the subject real property in the trust established by Exhibit 2.
- 14. The document attached to this Objection as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of the register of actions in my divorce action from Ms. Coleman, now deceased.
- 15. I am above the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this declaration, except those matters set forth on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. If called to testify about the contents of this declaration, I could and would provide competent testimony as to its contents.

1 22 3 4 5 6 7 7 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing true and correct.  Dated this 17 day of November 2017.  Paul Valer Colman, declarant  N.R.S. §53.045	is
19 20		
11		
- 11		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	14	COL 00095

# EXHIBIT 2

CASSADY LAW OFFICES · (702) 650-4480 · (702) 650-5581 FAX

JASEN E, CASSADY, ESO.

HENDERGON; 2425 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy Henderson, Mevada 89052

SUMMERT IN: 7201 W. LAKE MEAD, SUITE 500 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89128

The Colman Family Revacable Civing Trust

dated June 23, 2011

Propared by: CASPADY LAW OFFICES, P.C. (702) 650-4480

COL 00097

# THE COLMAN FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

THIS TRUST AGREEMENT is made this June 23, 2011, by and between Paul Valor Colman and Charl Ann Colman, residents of Clark County, Nevada, as Grantors (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Chantore"), and Paul Vuler Colman and Charl Ann Colman, as Trustees (hereinafter referred to sometimes as "Original Trustees"). All prior Trusts predating this Trust are hereafter revoked absolutely.

#### YLLICTE I

# 1.1 Trust Name.

This Trust shall be known and officially referred to as "The Colman Family Revocable Laying Trust of June 23, 2011,"

# 1.7 Grantory Intent,

It is the intent of the Girntors that the property listed in Schedule "A," which is incorporated herein by reference, be presently assigned, transferred, and conveyed to the Trustees for the purposes of establishing a Revocable Living Trust. By signing below, the Trustees acknowledge and confirm receipt of said property for the Trust. The property of Schedule "A" shall be held in Trust for the uses and purposes and on the terms and conditions set forth herein. The Grantors attest to the fact that this property is owned outright by the Grantors and not subject to any equitable or real interest by any other party and agree to indomnify the Trust if any challenges of ownership of the property are raised by any other person or entity.

#### AJIMINO IN YY

# 2.1 Trustee Selection,

The Original Trustoes named above have agreed, for consideration, to act as the Trustoes of this Trust. As such, the Trustoes shall have the unrestricted rights as defined in this Agreement to act with the Trust property in any manner deemed in the Trustees' sole discretion to be in the best interest of the Trust or Beneficiaries for as long as said Trustees are living, desire to act as Trustees or are competent to act as Trustees.

- A. Trustee Right of Resignation. Any Original Trustee shall have the unlimited right to realgn as Trustee. Any Suspensor Trustee may only realgn after meeting the following conditions:
  - (1) The Snoomer Trustee cannot abandon the Trust at a time in which the righter of the Trust would be significantly damaged if immediate action was not taken by a Trustee;
  - (2) The Successor Trustee must give all Beneficiarios and any surviving Grantor

Colpian Pandly Roynoable Living Trust

gixty (60) days written notice, malled to the last known addresses of the named Beneficiaries and/or Granter, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested; and

- (3) The Specosor Trustee must arrange for a final accounting.
- If. Attribut Reporting of the Successor Trustee. The Successor Trustee agrees to make an annual written report to the Granters and Beneficiaries detailing the state of the property in the Trust, listing the assets and investments of the Trust, describing the character of the investments made by the Trustee, and listing the expenses incurred and dishusements made by the Trust throughout the prior year. While alive, annual tax statements of the Granter(s) will suffice for this purpose if it is based upon the appropriate records.
- C. Trustees' Absolute Discretion. After conducting due diligence and mulcing a full survey of the opportunities and chromatances of any matter affecting the Trust, the Trustees shall have full and absolute discretion to not with the Trust property and to make or not make dishursements to beneficiarles. There is no requirement that any consent be obtained from any person, entity or court prior to making a final decision as to any matter relating to the Trust. The Trustees may not in such a maturer as to benefit another entity, organization or individual that might have consurring interests in the decision being made by the Trustees without breaching their duties to this Trust as long as the decision does not breach a Trustee's fiduciary duty owed to the Trust and Repositionally.
- D. Trustee Band. No Court shall require a bond-of-any-Irostee or Successor Instee and no bond shall be required of any Trustee or Successor Trustee is required by the court and tempt expressly departied by name in this trust, in which ease the court may require a bond at its disoretion.
- In Trustee's Concurrent Duties, A Trustee may serve as both Trustee of this Trust and Chardian of any of the Beneficiaries named within this Trust without creating any conflict to the Trust or any other Beneficiary.
- F. Trustee Reiminusement and Compensation. A Trustee shall be entitled to just and reasonable compensation for the services performed for the Trust. The Compensation committee exceed the reasonable amount that can be charged by bank and trust companies for performing like-vervices. A Trustee is also entitled to full reimbursement for all costs that he or she has incorred in managing, investing and governing the Trust.

2.2 Truckse's Confirmation of Property Receipt

The property of this trust as granted and transferred to the Trust by the Grantors is contained within Schedule "A." The Trusteep confirm that they are in physical or constructive receipt of these items and agree to manage, central, govern and guide the Trust Property under the express and implied terms of this Agreement.

Colmon Ramily Revendelo Living Trust

2.3 Ingousor Trustee Appointment.

Upon the death or incompetency of one of the Original Trustees, the surviving Original Trustees that have all authority to not as Trustee. Upon the death or incompetency of both Original Trustees, a Successor Trustee shall serve as Trustee and shall serve with all authority and power as found in the Original Trustees to the extent allowed under the provisions contained within this Trust Agreement.

The Spacesor Tractoe of this Trust shall be WELLS FARGO, N.A.

If none of these persons are willing and able to serve as Suggessor Trustee, any heneficiary under this Trust may petition the District Court Judge of Clark County who is responsible for probate matters to appoint a Suggessor Trustee. A Trustee shall serve until all of the assets of the estate are either distributed as contained herein or depleted by lightliftee of the Trust.

- A. Limited Limbility of Encressor Trustee. A Successor Trustee is not liable for the affirmative acts or ordisalous of a prior Trustee or Trustees and shall be indemnified by the Trust to the extent that the person or entity has been held financially responsible for any of the acts or organisalous of any prior Trustees. Further, the Successor Trustee has no duty to make any accounting of any prior dealings of any prior Trustee; however, if a written request is submitted by the majority of the Boneficiaries or their representatives to conduct an audit on the Trust upon the appointment of the person or entity, or ninety (90) days thereafter, the Successor Trustee shall submit the Trust financial books to an independent Certified Public Accountant or qualified Attorney for the purposes of obtaining a certified accounting of the prior Trustee's activities. The expense of this andit shall—he character extensions from which to base such a request. If no request is made, and no accounting is conducted, the Successor Trustee is not liable for relying upon the prior representations of the Prior Trustee and is not liable to any beneficiary or any other person having siffer a direct or indirect interest in the Trust.
- B. Transfer and Acceptance of Trustee Duties. If the transfer of the Trustee position occurs at a time wherein the Original or prior Trustees are competent to transfer the powers and duties of the office of Trustee to another in writing, then the prior Trustee shall make a formal writing wherein he or she requests the Successor Trustee to accept the position of Trustee and wherein the Successor accepts the Trustee powers as described herein. The original of that document shall be joined with an original of this Trust Agreement which should be in a place of suffectioning, one copy shall be given to any Granton then living, and one copy shall be given in the new Trustee. The signatures of this writing shall be notherized and witnessed by two witnesses.

2.4 Majority voto of Multiple Transocs.

If for any reason more than one Trustee is appointed, a majorily of the vote of the Trustee shall be binding upon the Trust. If there are only two Trustees and a deadlook occurs, the next Suppossor Trustee shall east the deciding vote. If the Successor Trustee is unable or unwilling to

Golman Empliy Reyoonblo Living Trust

assist, then the District Court Judge of Clark County, Nevada who laresponsible for probate matters sliall be petitioned to decide the matter after hearing all of the facts relating to the decision. If a Judge must be used to break this deadlook, then the Judge shall have the authority to appoint an Attorney of Record that shall not as a tie breaking vote for all future voting deadlooks.

## ARTICLE III

# 3.1 Idmits to Truptos Powers,

A Trustee is limited in the exercising of his or her powers in that the Trustee must protect the Trust from the demands of Beneficiaries and the Grantors and may not exchange, purphase or otherwise deal with the Trust Property in any transaction or event involving the Beneficiaries or Grantors without receiving reasonable consideration for the value of the property. Further, the Trustee is limited in that he or she may not allow any encumbrances upon the Trust Property for the benefit of the Grantors without receiving adequate and reasonable security and interest, Gubstituting like-kind property is prohibited unless the property is of equal value. In this regard, the Trustee is not liable to the Beneficiaries on Grantors for refusing to act against the express limitations of this Trustee has acted with grees negligence or mallolous intent.

# 3.2 Trustee's Enumerated Powers.

A Trustee is authorized and empowered to manage, care for, improve, protect, control, deal with, sell and otherwise dispose of the trust estate or any part of it, in his or her absolute discretion, in any and every way in which any responsible and prudent owner could manage, care for, improve, protect, control, deal with and otherwise dispose of the same. In acting as a fiduciary capacity, the Trustee may exercise the following express and enumerated nowers:

- A. To register any according or other property held hereunder in the name of Trustee or in the name of a nominee, with or without the addition of words indicating that such securities or other property are held in a fiduciary capacity, and to held in bearer form any securities of other property held become no that fille thereto will pass by delivery, but the books and records of Trustee shill show that all such investments are part of their respective finds.
- D. To hold, manage, invest and account for the separate Trusts in one or more consolidated finds, in whole or in part, as he or she may determine. As to each consolidated find, the division into the various shares comprising such find need he made only upon Trustee's books of account.
- C. To lease Trust property for terms within or beyond the term of the Trust and for any purpose, including exploration for and removal of gas, oil, and other interals; and to enter into community oil leases, pooling and untilization agreements.
- D. To borrow money, mortgage, pledge or lease Trust assets for whatever period of time the Trustee shall determine, even beyond the expected term of the respective Trust.

Colman Paintly Rovoquble Living Trust.

- E. To hold and retain any property, real or personal, in the form in which the same may be at the time of the receipt thereof, as long as in the exercise of their discretion it may be advisable so to do, notwithstanding same may not be of a character authorized by law for investment of Trust hands.
- It. To invest and reinvest in his or her absolute discretion, and he or the shall not be traitified in his or her obvious of investments to such investments at are permissible for fiduciaries under any present or future applicable law, notwithstanding that the same pagy constitute an interest in a partnership.
- G. To advance funds to any of the Trusts for any Trust purpose. The interest rate imposed for such advances shall not exceed the current rates.
- H. To institute, compromise, and defend any legal actions and proceedings.
- I. To vote, in person or by proxy, at corporate meetings any shares of stock in any Trust orested herein, and to participate in or consent to any voting Trust, reorganization, dissolution, liquidation, merger, or other action affecting any such shares of stock or any corporation which has fasted such shares of stock.
- J. To partition, allot, and distribute, in undivided interest or in kind, expartly in money and partly in kind, and to sell such property as the Trustee may deem necessary to make division or partial or final distribution of any of the Trusts.
- E. Fordetermine what to principal or income or the Prusts and apportion and allocate receipts and expenses as between these accounts.
- L. To make payments hereunder directly to any beneficiary under disability, to the guardian of his or her person or estate, to any other person deemed anitable by the Trustee, or by direct payment of such beneficiary's expenses.
- IV. To employ agents, atternoys, brokers, and other employees, lidividual or corporate, and to pay them reasonable compensation, which shall be deemed part of the expenses of the Trusts and powers herounder.
- IV. To accept additions of projecty to the Trusts, whether made by a Chantor, a member of a Grantor's family, by any beneficiaries hereunder, or by any one interested in such beneficiaries.
- O. To hold on deposit or to deposit any finds of any Trust created herein, whether part of the original Trust fund or received thereafter, in one or more savings and loss associations, bank or other financing institution and in such form of account, whether or not interest bearing, as Trustee may determine, without regard to the amount of

any such deposit or to whether or not it would otherwise be a suitable investment for funds of a trust.

- P. To open and maintain safety deposit boxes in the name of this Trust.
- Q. To make distributions to any Trust or beneficiary hereunder in each or in specific property, real or personal, or an undivided interest therein, or partly in each and partly in such property, and to do so without regard to the income tax basis of specific property so distributed. The Grantor requests but does not direct, that the Trustee inske distributions in a manner which will result in maximizing the aggregate increase in income tax basis of sessets of the estate on account of federal and state estate, inheritance and succession taxes attributable to appreciation of such assets.
- R. The powers enumerated in NRS 163.263 to NRS 163.410, inclusive, are hereby incorporated herein to the extent they do not conflict with any other provisions of this instrument.
- S. The enumeration of certain powers of the Trustee shall not limit his or her general powers, subject always to the discharge of his fiduciary obligations, and being vested with and having all the rights, powers, and privileges which an absolute owner of the dame property would have.
- The Trustee shall have the power to invest Trust assets in securities of every kind, including dalst and squity neourities, to buy and sell securities, to write envered according patient or recognized options exchanges, to buy and sell listed securities applicated options flated on such exchanges, to buy and sell listed securities applicated individually and in combination, employing recognized investment techniques such as, but not limited to, spreads, straddles, and other documents, including margin and option agreements which may be required by securities brokerage firm in connection with the opening of accounts in which such option transactions will be effected.
- U. In regard to the operation of any closely held business of the Trust, the Trustee shall have the following powers:
  - The power to retain and continue the business engaged in by the Trust or to recapitalize, liquidate or sell the same.
  - 2. The power to direct, control, supervise, manage, or participate in the operation of the incliners and to determine the richmer and degree of the fiduciary's active participation in the management of the business and to that end to delegate all or any part of the power to supervise, manage or operate the business to such person or persons as the fiduciary may select, including any individual who may be a bonoficiary or Trustee hereunder.

Culman Pamily Rossonble Llying Trust

- The power to engage, compensate and discharge, or as a stockholder owning 3, the stock of the Corporation, to vote for the engagement, compensation and discharge of such managers, employees, agents, attorneys, accountants, consultants or other representatives, including anyone who may be a boneficiary or Trustee herounder.
- The power to become or continue to be an officer, director or employee of a 4. Corporation and to be paid reasonable compensation from such Corporation as such officer, director and employee, in addition to any compensation otherwise allowed by law.
- , ö. The power to invost or employ in such business much other assets of the Trust

#### ARTICLE IV

Primary Beneficiaries.

The Primary Beneficiaries of this Trust shall be Paul Valer Colman and Charl Ann Colman during their lifetimes. The Primary Beneficiaries of this trust shall be entitled to all benefits of flats Trust until their deaths.

# ARTICLE Y

<u> Alstribution of Aspets Durling fine Lifetimo of the Brimary Beneficiaries, </u>

Contil the deaths of the Primary Beneficiaries, the ner income and principal from the Trust shall be distributed to the Primary Beneficiaries as is necessary, in the sole discretion of the Trustee or Trustees, for the support, happiness and health needs of the Primary Beneficiaries. The Trustee(s) may also make distributions to other named beneficiaries within this Trust at the sole discretion of the Trustse(s), but no distribution shall be made to any other beneficiary under this Trust if the Primary Beneficiarion are in want or need of any of the income or principal of this Trust, The-Trustee has full disciotion to withheld all income and principal if such is in the best interest of any

Distribution of Appets Thon Douth of Grantors

Upon the death of the last Grantor of this Trust, the trust estate shall be distributed as follows, The Trustee shall distribute the real property located at 5988 Turtle River, Las Vogas, Nevada to TONYA COLLIER, The real properly in South Dakota shall be sold to ROBERT BOOTH of Ridgyiew, South Dakota and DANIEL BOOTH, IR of Timber Lake, South Dakota. The fest, residue and remainder of the estate shall be distributed to IESSICA DIANE COLMAN, pursuant to Article

Golman Pamily Revenable Living Trust

Page 8

COL 00104

## 5.3 Mail Safe Provision.

In the event that the principal of the Trust administered under this Article is not disposed of under the foregoing provisions, the remainder of the Trust, if any, shall be distributed free of Trust to the heirs at law of Paul Valer Colinga and Charl Ann Colman, their identities and shares to be determined according to the intestacy laws of the State of Nevada then in effect. The estate shall be divided in two equal halves and one-half shall be given to the lawful heirs of each Grantor. If of the Grantor shall die without any hoirs at law according to the laws of the State of Nevada then in effect, the entire corpus of the trust shall be distributed to the heirs at law of the other Grantor.

#### 5.4 No Contest Provision

The Grantors specifically desire that this Trust be administered as set forth berein without. Ittigation or dispute of any kind. To that end, if any beneficiary herounder, any person on behalf of any beneficiary, any heir or other successor-in-interest of any beneficiary, or any other person, seeks to establish or searct any claim to the assets of this Trust, or attack, oppose or seek to set uside the administration or any distribution of this Trust, have this Trust declared null, void or dimbished, or to defeat or change any part of the provisions of this Trust, such beneficiary, heir or other person shall receive, free of trust, one deliar (\$1.00) and no more lieu of any claimed interest in this Trust or its assets.

## ARTICLE VI

#### 6.1. Distribution to Minors,

If at the time of any distributions under this Trust, any of the beneficiaries or persons who are entitled to distribution under this Trust are under the age of thirty-five (35), then the Trustee shall hold the funds in trust and shall-have sole and exclusive discretion to distribute the property from the Trust for the equeption, health, wetters and maintenance of any such beneficiary until they reach the age of thirty-five, at which time an absolute distribution shall be made to the beneficiary.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### 7.1. lincompetency of Bonefichirles.

If a beneficiary is declared judicially incompetent, is a ward of any state, or is in the Trustee's determination unable to manage either the estate or his or her person, or both, the Trustee may pay to any appetuted guardian, other entity or person responsible for the care of said beneficiary, the not income or any part of the principal of the Trust estate to which the beneficiary would be callifed, in such a manner as is in the best interest of the beneficiary, as the Trustee deems reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances. If said distribution would disqualify said beneficiary from public assistance, these funds may be used as necessary by the Trustee in such a way and means so as to avoid the loss of such public assistance at the Trustee's sole discretion and according to the law and rules of such public assistance. Where no funds can reasonably be distributed in such a manner as to not cause the public assistance to fail or be lost, then the funds dedicated to such beneficiary shall be discreted in equal shares to the other beneficiaries for distribution.

## 7.2 Preferred Guardians

The name of a preferred guardians for the Grantors shall be identified in their respective Last . Will and Testaments.

Colomn Family Bayonable Living True!

# ARTICLE VIII

# 8.1 Distributions in Kind.

When distributions are required under this Trust, a Trustoods authorized to make distributions of the Trust estate in kind, or partly in cash and partly in kind, or by arranging and transferring or assigning an undivided interest. The Trustee's discretion and exemples of this sufficiently is absolute and binding upon all beneficiaries and all other interested partles.

#### ARTICLE IX

# 9.1 Revocability of Tenst.

This trust is absolutely revocable with the consent of both Grantogs, and the Grantors may at their discretion make demands upon the Trustees to return all of the Grantogs' former properly that is now properly of the estate to the Grantogs. The Grantogs are not entitled, however, to other property put into the Trust by other persons or entities without a written agreement from the Trustee. If such properly is transferred to the Grantogs, then the transfer will be deemed a gift from the Trust to the Grantogs. Where such property had a prior ownership states, such as community property or joint tenancy, then the release of said property outside of the Trust shall return the property to its prior condition.

## ARTICLEX .

## 10.1 Additional Properties.

The type, kind or proportion of property of this Trust shall not be limited by the Trust shall not see the property decided and the property for any personal or zero property into the Trust by an intervives act or by will, as long as there are no restrictions or conditions as to the use of the property placed upon the Trustoe and as long as the property becomes fully subject to the terms and conditions of the Trust. Property additions to this Trust must be solve whether and received by the Trustee by a writing or by a transfer of title of the Property into the Trustee's name.

#### ARTICLE XI

# 11.1 Modifications and Additions to the Trust,

Modifications to this trust may occur only where all surviving Grantors or their respective agents expressly agree by way of written amendment executed in a similar fashion as this Trust and algued by the Grantors, their agents and the Trustee(s). Additional property may be accepted by the Trusteo(a) at a later time. Property subject to this instrument is referred to as the "Trust entate."

# 11,2 Colondor Year.

The Trust shall be on a calendar year, ending December 31st of each year, for trust, tax and accounting purposes.

Colron Vimily Revenable Living Trust

Ì

## ARTICLE XII

12.1 Applicable Low.

The validity, construction and effect of this agreement and of the trust created hereunder and its enforcement shall be determined by the laws and courts of the State of Novada.

12.2 Perpetuitles Savings Clause.

Unless sooner terminated as otherwise provided in this agreement, this trust and any other brust created directly or indirectly by this trust shall fully come and completely terminate twenty-one (21) years after the death of the inst survivor of the Granter, and all children of the Granter living or conceived as of the date of this agreement. Upon such termination, the entire principal of the trust estate of each said trust, together with any undistributed income therefrom, shall vest in and be distributed to the persons entitled to take under the provisions of the respective trust. If at the time of this termination the rights to income are not fixed by the terms of the Trust, distribution under this plause shall be made, by right of representation, to the persons who are then entitled or authorized, in the Trustee dispretion, to receive distributions from this Trust.

12.3 Integration of Agreement

This document consistues the full understanding and agreement between the Grantor and the Trustee. If any provision of this instrument is adjudged invalid or is unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions of this Trust shall be carried into effect and shall survive the striking of the respective term.

19:4--1 erma

Whenever the total "child", "children", "descendante" or "pous" are used in this Trust, the terms shall include logally adopted children. The term "issue" shall include all lineal descendants. Whenever provision is made in this Trust Indenture for payment for the "education" of a beneficiary, the term "education" shall be construed to include technical schooling, college or post-graduate study, so long as pursued to advantage by the beneficiary at an institution of the beneficiary's choice and in determining payments to be made for such college or postgraduate education, the Trustee shall take into consideration the beneficiary's related living and traveling expenses to the extent that they are reasonable.

12.5 Spendshrift Provision.

Each and every beneficiary under this Trust is hereby restrained from and shall be without alight, power or authority to sell, transfer, assign, pleifee, mortgage, hypotheoste, alienate, anticipate, bequeath or devise or in any manner affect or impair his, or her, or their beneficial right, title, interest, claim and Estate in and to either the income or principal of the Trust created hereunder, or to any part thereof, during the entire term of said Trust; nor shall the right, title, interest, or estate of any beneficiary be subject to any right, claim, demand, then or judgment of any oreditor of any such beneficiary, nor be subject nor liable to any process of law or equity, but all of the income and principal, except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement shall be payable and deliverable to or for the benefit of only the before named and designated beneficiaries, at the time hereinbefore set out, and receipt by such beneficiaries shall relieve the Trustee from responsibility for such good faith dishibutions.

Colman Pamily Reveenble Living Trust

12.6 Court Instructions.

The Trustes may seek the sublistance of the Courts in all matters affecting the administration of this Trust or its properties, including advice on the interpretation of the Trust or for settlement of any account by invoking the jurisdiction of any Nevada District Court (including quasi-in-rem invisition) over the Trust, the Trustee, or the Trust res, in a non-adversarial expanse proceeding. The decision of the Court shall be binding upon all interested parties who were given ten (10) day written notice by first class U.S. Mail of the proceedings. Notice must be given in the last known addresses of any interested party.

SIGNED AND SEALED by the Grantors and Trustees on this 223 day of rune, 2011,

GRANTORS;

PAUS VALER COLMAN

PRESTRAILAT

PAUL VÄDER COLMAN

CHARLANN COLMAN

CHARLANN COLMAN

SUBSCRIBBIDAND WORN TO

before mo lists 25 - Flore of hime 2011

NOTARY PRICE

MALPH GOUDY
Notary Printe
State of Novalla
Appt. No. 10-2602-1

(21)

APN: 140-L5-317-012

Mall Tax Statements To: When Recorded Mall To:

Paul Volor Colman and .
Charl Ann Colman, Tryslees
COLMAN FAMILY REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 23, 2011
5988 Turtle Rive Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89156

Inot #: 201106300001360 Food: \$14.00 M/C Fur: \$0.00 RPTT: \$0.00 Ex: #007 40/30/2011 00:00:30 AM Roculpt #: \$29900

" Roquoolor:
CABBADY LAW (LEGAL WINGS)
Rooordod By: DHØ Pyo: 2
DEBEIE CONVVAY
CLARK COUNTY RECONDER

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is acknowledged,

Charl Ann Colman, who toglightle as, Charl Mayes

does hereby RELEASE AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM to

Paul Valer Colman and Charl Ann Colman, as Trustees of · <u>The Colman Family Revocable Living Trust Pated June 25, 2011</u>

all the right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to real property lected 5988 Tuelo River Avenue, Las Vegas, in the County of Clark, State of Nevirga, and legally described as follows:

> Yorkshire Mgts-Phase 3 Plat Book 93 Page 30 Lot 3" Migck 1 SEC 15 TWP 20 RNG 62

Charl Ann Colman

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF CLARK

RALPH GOUDY
Notary Public.
State of Nevada
Appt. No. 10-2602-1
White Buolies July 27, 701.

210-2602-1 KP7-27-14

On the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2011, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, Chart Ann Cohnan, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that she executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(2-1)

APN: 140-15-317-012

Mail Tax Statements To: When Recorded Mall To:

Paul Velor Colman and Chari Am Colman, Trustees COLMAN FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED JUNE 23, 2011 5988 Turtle Rive Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89156 Inot #: 201106300001350 Pedo: \$14.00 N/C.Fra: \$0.00 RPTT: \$0.00 Ex: #007 00/30/2011 00:06:30 AM Roculpt #: 820000

Requestor: CABBADY LAW (LEGAL WINGB) Recorded By: DHO Pg#: 2 DEBEIE CONWAY CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR A VALUABLE COMSIDERATION, receipt of which is acknowledged,

Charl Ann Colman, who todikilitie as, Charl Hayes

does hereby RELEASE AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM to

Paul Valer Colman and Charl Ann Colman, as Trustees of The Colman Barolly Revocable Living Trust Dated June 23, 2011

all the right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to real property located 5982 Taulo River Avenue, Las Vegas, in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, and legally described as follows:

> Vorksbire Hgfs-Phase 3 Plat Book 93 Page 30 Lot 3/4 Higck 1 SEC 15 TWP 20 RNG 62

Charl Asia Colman

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF CLARK

MALPH GOUDY
Notary Public
State of Novada
Appt. No. 10-2602-1
My Appt. Engires July 27, 2014

On the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of Juns, 2011, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, Chari Ann Colman, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that she executed the instrument.

भारतीय रेवरियोग

EXHIBIT 3

(2-1)

APN: 140-15-317-012

Mail Tax Statements To: When Recorded Mail To:

Paul Valor Colman and Chari Ann Colman, Tryslees COLMAN FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED NINE 23, 2011 5988 Turtle Rive Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89156 Inel #: 201106300001350 Feod: \$14.00 N/G Fub: \$0.00 RPTT: \$0.00 Ex: \$007 \$0.5072011 00:00:30 AM Roculpt #: \$28000

"Roquoolur:
CABBADY LAW (LEGAL WINGB)
Roourdod By: DHO Pyo: 1
DEBEIE CONWAY
CLARK COUNTY RECONDER

"QUITCLAIM DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is acknowledged,

Charl Ann Colman, who togicallile as, Charl Mayes

does hereby RELEASE AND POREVER QUITCLAIM to

Faul Valer Colman and Charl Ann Colman, as Trustees of . <u>The Colman Fumily Revocable Living Trust@ated June 23, 2011</u>

all the right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to real property located 5000 Tuelle. River Avenue, Las Vegas, in the County of Clark, State of Newigh, and legally described as follows:

> Yorkoldre Myto-Phase 3 Plat Book 93 Page 30 Lot 3/11 Higgs 1 SEC 15 TWP 20 RNG 62

Christian Colomn

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF CLARK

Ap App

NALPH GOUDY Notery Public State of Nevada Appt. No. 10-2602-1 Appt. Supires July 27, 2014

10-2602-1 NO 7-27-14

On the 23rd day of June, 2011, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, Chari Ann Colman, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that she executed the instrument.

MOTARY PUBLIC

EXHIBIT 4

11/16/2017

https://www.clarkcountycourts.us/Anonymous/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=9134188

Step to Main Control Logical My Assoort Sparch (decay New Carally Record Search Fedor Search, Back

Countino Family, Huly

# REGISTER OF ACTIONS Case No. D-11-456480-D

Paul Valer Colman, Piaintiff vs. Charl Ann Colman, Defendant,

Case Type: Divorce - Complaint Date Filed:

12/20/2011 Location: Department P

Cross-Reference Case Number: D456480

RELATED CASE INFORMATION

**Related Cases** 

D-17-557861-Z (1J1F Related - Rule 5,103)

PARTY INFORMATION

Defendant

Colman, Charl Ann

Lead Attorneys

Plaintiff

Colman, Paul Valer

Events & Orders of the Court

OTHER EVENTS AND HEARINGS

Complaint for Divorce 12/19/2011

Complaint for Divorce

Affidavit of Resident Witness Affidavit of Resident Wilness

01/06/2012 Summons

Colemen, Cherl Ann Affidavit of Plaintiff 03/26/2012

Affidavil of Paul Valer Colman, Plainliff 03/26/2012

04/02/2013

Child Support and Welfare Party Identification Sheet
Order of Dismissal Without Prejudice
Order of Dismissal Without Prejudice

04/03/2013 Notice of Entry of Dismissal without Prejudice

Notice of Entry of Order of Dismissal Without Prejudice

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unserved

Plaintiff Colman, Paul Valer Total Financial Assessment

289,00 289.00

Total Payments and Credits Balance Due as of 11/16/2017

0.00

12/20/2011 12/20/2011 Transaction Assessment

Effle Payment

Receipt # 2011-144521-CCCLK

Colman, Paul Valer

289.00 (289.00)

	IN THE SUPPLIES COURT OF THE STATE OF NEWADA	
1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
2 3 4 5	PAUL VALER COLMAN; AND THE COLMAN FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, Appellant,  CASE NO. 769 Apr 21 2019 10:43 processor of the color of t	o.m. ourt
6 7 8 9	vs.  TONYA COLLIER,  Respondent.	
10 11 12	APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF – APPENDIX VOLUME II	
13 14 15 16 17	TCM LAW GROUP THOMAS C. MICHAELIDES, ESQ NEVADA BAR NO. 5425 2620 REGATTA DRIVE #219 LAS VEGAS, NV 89128 PHONE:702-462-6161	
18 19	FAX:702-413-6255	
20		
21		
22		
24		
25		
26		
	ı	

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			<u>VOLUME II</u>
5	00058	8/29/17	Joint Petition for Divorce
6	00074	8/11/14	Death Certificate of Chari Ann Colman
7	00075	11/13/17	Notice of Lis Pendens
8	00077	8/14/09	Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed
9	00080	10/8/14	Declaration of Paul Valer Colman in Support of Objection to Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust and for Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property, Motion to Dismiss Petition and Motion to Quash Unlawful Lis Pendens
10	00083	1/19/18	Report and Recommendations Regarding Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust, and for Confirmation of Beneficiary of Real Property
11	00086	2/5/18	Objection to the Report and Recommendations by the Probate Commissioner